TO AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT TO SECTION 218 SOCIAL SECURITY COVERAGE AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO EXCLUSION OF SERVICES PERFORMED BY ELECTION WORKERS AND ELECTION OFFICIALS

WHEREAS, Section 218 (c)(8) of the Social Security Act (42 USC 418 (c)(8)), as amended, authorizes states to modify agreements to exclude from Social Security/Medicare coverage, services performed by election workers and election officials if remuneration paid for such services in a calendar year is less than \$1,000 with respect to services performed during any calendar year on or after January 1, 1995, ending on or before December 31, 1999 and, the adjusted amount determined under Section 218(c)(8)(B) of the Social Security Act for any calendar year commencing on or after January 1, 2000, with respect to services performed during any such calendar year and

WHEREAS, notwithstanding any provision(s) heretofore contained in the Social Security Agreement, as amended, between Weakley County, Tennessee, the Old Age and Survivors Insurance Agency, and the State of Tennessee to extend the benefits of the Federal System of Old Age, Survivors, Disability, Health Insurance to include employees and officials thereof, it is now deemed to be in the best interest of Weakley County to exclude from its coverage group the services of election officials and election workers if the remuneration paid for such services in a calendar year is as described above,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WEAKLEY COUNTY, TENNESSEE, meeting in regular session on November 21, 1994, that:

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding any provision(s) heretofore contained in the Social Security agreement between the above named parties, it is now the intent and purpose of the Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County, Tennessee to amend the said Agreement to exclude from coverage under the Federal System of Old Age, Survivors, Disability, Health Insurance, the services of an election worker and an election official if the remuneration paid for such services in a calendar year is less than \$1,000 on or after January 1, 1995, ending on or before December 31, 1999 and, the adjusted amount determined under section 218 (c)(8)(B) of the Social Security Act for any calendar year, commencing on or after January 1, 2000, with respect to services performed during any such calendar year. This exclusion to be effective in and after a calendar year in which a State's Modification is mailed, or delivered by other means, to the appropriate Federal Official.

SECTION 2. The County Executive is hereby authorized and directed to execute all the necessary agreements and amendments thereto with the state executive director of old age insurance, to exclude from coverage those services as described in Section 1.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall be in full force and effect as of the date of its passage and approval and shall be effective with respect to the date set forth herein above, the public welfare requiring it. This resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of County Commissioners.

PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF THE COMMISSION, THIS RESOLUTION IS SPONSORED BY THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE WEAKLEY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

APPROVED:

ACKNOWLEDGED AND APPROVED:

Richard Phebus, Chairman, FWM Committee

Motion made by Commissioner Dick Phebus that the foregoing resolution be approved. Seconded by Commissioner Mac Buckley. Upon being put to a roll call vote, the motion_ carried .

ATTEST:

Faye Butts, County Clerk

This the <u>21s</u>tday of November 1994.

FRATORIZ Ron Gifford, County Executive